

OA 3-4-98

027
FILED

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 91,424

JAN 21 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

AVATAR DEVELOPMENT CORP.
and AMIKAM TANEL,

Petitioners.

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA.

Respondent,

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Appeal Of A Petition For Review From The
Fourth District Court of Appeal

✓ Theodore Klein, Esq.
Bierman & Shohat
800 Brickell Avenue, Penthouse #2
Miami, Florida 33131
(305)358-7000
and
✓ John H. Pelzer, Esq.
✓ Samuel S. Fields, Esq.
✓ Daniella Friedman, Esq.
RUDEN, McCLOSKEY, SMITH
SCHUSTER & RUSSELL, P.A.
200 East Broward Boulevard, 15th Floor
Post Office Box 1900
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33302
(954)764-6660; Miami (305)789-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PREFACE	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT § 403.161, FLA. STAT. (1993), IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE HAS IMPROPERLY DELEGATED TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY THE POWER TO DETERMINE THE ELEMENTS OF A CRIME IN VIOLATION OF ART. I, § 18 AND ART. II, § 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	6
II. SECTION 403.161, FLA. STAT. (1993) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT EMPOWERS AN AGENCY TO CREATE SPECIAL LAWS DEFINING CRIMINAL CONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF ART. III, § 11(a)(4) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	18
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<i>B.H. v. State, 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1132, 115 S.Ct. 2559 (1995)</i>	. . . 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Bailey v. Van Pelt, 78 Fla. 337, 82 So. 789 (Fla. 1919)</i> 7
<i>Barker v. People, 3 Cow. 686, 704 (N.Y. S.Ct. 1824)</i> 9
<i>Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Florida State Racing Commission, 165 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1964)</i> 18
<i>Brown v. Appalachee Regional Planning Council, 560 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1990)</i> 10
<i>Cesin v. State, 288 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974)</i> 12
<i>Clark v. State, 395 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1981)</i> 12
<i>Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District, 483 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983)</i> 10
<i>Dep't of Business Regulation v. Classic Mile, Inc., 541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989)</i> 18
<i>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc., 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983)</i> 18

<i>Florida Gas Transmission Company v. Public Service Commission, 635 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1994)</i>	10
<i>Hopkins v. State, 632 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1994)</i>	19
<i>Jefferson v. City of West Palm Beach, 233 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)</i>	19
<i>Jones v. Department of Revenue, 523 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)</i>	10
<i>Marine Industries Association of South Florida, Inc. v. The Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 672 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)</i>	13
<i>Perkins v. State, 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)</i>	6
<i>Rosslow v. State, 401 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1981)</i>	13
<i>Smith v. Portante, 212 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1968)</i>	20
<i>State v. Bender, 382 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1980)</i>	10
<i>State v. Cumming, 365 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1978)</i>	12
<i>State v. Rawlins, 623 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)</i>	13

State v.
 Stoutamire,
 129 So. 730 (Fla. 1938) 18

Other Authorities

§ 39.061, Fla. Stat. 10

§ 373.414, Fla. Stat. 15

§ 403.161, Fla. Stat. (1993) 4, 6, 14, 18, 20, 22

§ 403.161(5), Fla. Stat. (1993) 3

§ 403.161(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1993) 3, 11

§ 403.811, Fla. Stat. (1993) 20

§ 403.811(2)(f), Fla. Stat. (1993) 17

§ 403.918, Fla. Stat. 15

Art. I § 18, Fla. Const. 3, 5, 6

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. 3, 4, 6, 8

Art. III, § 11(a)(4), Fla. Const. 5, 18, 19

Mark D. Alexander, *Increased Judicial Scrutiny
 for the Administrative Crime*,
 77 Cornell L. Rev. 612 (1992) 9

*The Administrative Crime, Its Creation and
 Punishment by Administrative Agencies*,
 42 Mich. L. Rev. 51 (1943) 9
